
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 7th November 2023 at 6.00 pm in North Warehouse, 
The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), D. Brown, J. Brown, 

Campbell, Chambers-Dubus, Conder, Dee, Gravells MBE, Sawyer, 
Toleman and Tracey 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd October 
2023.  

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material in respect of the applications detailed below will be 
published as a supplement on the Council’s website in the late afternoon of the day before 
the meeting. Additional late material will be uploaded as a supplement on the Council’s 
website on the day of the meeting, should further relevant representations be received 
thereafter.  

5.   STATION HOTEL, BRUTON WAY,  GLOUCESTER, GL1 1DG - 23/00070/FUL 
(Pages 15 - 38) 
 
Application for determination: 
  
Change of use of first and second floors from Hotel (C1 use) to a 17 bed House of Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) (sui generis use).  

6.   WHITE CITY COMMUNITY HUB, NORTHFIELD ROAD - 22/00833/FUL (Pages 39 - 
74) 
 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

Application for determination: 
  
Proposed demolition of existing venture playground building and construction of new 
community and recreation centre with associated external works, multi use games area, new 
play area, car park and associated vehicular access, and formation of vehicular access at 
Dickens Close (amended scheme pursuant to ref. 21/00298/FUL)  

7.   2 OXFORD STREET GLOUCESTER GL1 3EQ - 23/00037/FUL & 23/00038/LBC 
(Pages 75 - 98) 
 
Application for Determination: 
 
 
Listed Building Consent for external and internal alterations to facilitate part Change of Use 
from Bookmakers (sui generis) into a five-bedroom house in multiple occupancy (C4).   

8.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 99 - 108) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of September 2023.  

9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 5th December 2023.  

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 30 October 2023 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)
[...]
e obligation to 
not only take steps to stop discrimination, but also to the promotion of equality, including the 
promotion of equality of opportunity and the promotion of good relations.  An equality 
impact assessment has been carried out and it is considered that the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 3rd October 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, J. Brown, Campbell, 

Conder, Dee, Gravells MBE, Kubaszczyk, Sawyer, Toleman and 
Tracey 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Planning Development Manager 
Planning Officer 
Locum Planning Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Morgan  
  
 

 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors D. Brown, Tracey, and Gravells declared a non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5 (15 Green Lane - 23/00341/FUL) due to their status as elected 
members of Gloucestershire County Council 
  
 

32. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 5th September 2023 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  
 

33. LATE MATERIAL  
 
  
Late material has been circulated regarding agenda item 5 (15 Green Lane - 
23/00341/FUL), including additional late material for the same item. 
  
 

34. FLAT 1, 15 GREEN LANE, GLOUCESTER GL3 3QT - 23/00341/FUL  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03.10.23 

 

2 

Owing to not being present at the start of the discussion of the Item, Councillor 
Toleman took no part in the discussion or voting on the item.  
  
The Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application for a proposed 
change of use of a ground-floor residential flat to a residential institution (C2) for up 
to four 8-15 year olds living together and receiving 24-hour care in rolling shifts from 
employed carers. Proposed change of use of first-floor residential flat to a 
residential institution
[...]
impact that could have on the application as 
follows: 
  

-          Even if a TRO was put into place, the Highways assessment of the 
application would be the same. For an application to be refused on Highways 
grounds, the application would have to deemed to create a ‘severe’ impact 
on the existing highway network. The proposed use would generate fewer 
trips. There was no plausible way to demonstrate that the application would 
have a severe impact on traffic generation when it would create fewer trips. 

  
The Locum Planning Lawyer responded to a Members’ question concerning the 
proposed TRO as follows:  
  

-          The TRO had not (and may not) come into effect. It was still in the 
consultation process. It could not be gauged as to what impact the TRO 
would have on traffic if it came into force and it was not a  material 
consideration for the application in front of the Committee given the level of 
existing use.  

-          It could be deemed unreasonable to defer an application on an event that 
may or may not happen, particularly when the proposed change of use 
would generate less traffic.  

  
Members’ Debate  
  
Councillor Conder noted that her ward had had similar applications go through and 
that while problems with noise and nuisance often arose early on, good, 
constructive dialogue between the staff and the local community often saw the 
issues resolved quite promptly, meaning that the impacts on neighbouring amenity 
were not problematic. She also stated that inconsiderate parking could happen on 
any road and was something that could be worked out between the staff and local 
residents. 
  
  
The Chair noted that he sympathised with the points raised regarding traffic in the 
area and that Green Lane was undeniably busy. However, he said that the 

Page 11



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03.10.23 

 

6 

Committee needed to follow the law and that, to refuse it on Highways grounds, the 
impact needed to be demonstrably ‘severe’. There woul
[...]
vere impact’ not ‘severe increase’ and that he believed that the granting of the 
application would have a severe detrimental impact. He said, this would not just be 
caused by the volume of cars potentially parking on the road but that knock on 
effect of this was that it would reduce the width of the road even further. 
  
The Chair proposed, and Councillor Kubaszczyk seconded the officer 
recommendation.  
  
As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote to vote in line with the officer 
recommendation.  
  
RESOLVED that – planning permission is granted subject to the conditions outlined 
in the officer report.  
  
 

35. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

Page 12



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03.10.23 

 

7 

  
RESOLVED that the delegated decisions for August 2023 were noted. 
  
 

36. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 7th November 2023.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.40 pm  

Chair 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 

Committee: Planning 
  
Date: 07.11.2023 
  
Address/Location: Station Hotel  Bruton Way  Gloucester GL1 1DG 
  
Application No: 23/00070/FUL 
  
Ward: Westgate 
  
Expiry Date: 14.06.2023 
  
Applicant: London and Wiltshire Ltd  
  

Proposal: Change of use of first and second floors from Hotel (C1 use) to a 17 bed 
House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) (sui generis use). 

  
Report by: Rhiannon Murphy 
  

Appendices: Site Location Plan  
Proposed Block Plan  

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
  
1.1 The Station Hotel is located within the Westgate ward of Gloucester. Bruton Way passes 

the front of the building to the west and George street (a small no through road) passes the 
rear of the building to the east. The building is in close proximity to Gloucester Railway 
Station to the south east. The building is a three storey white washed building dating back 
to the late 1800’s. The north side of the site includes a flat roof extension and small hard 
standing yard area. The existing use of the site is as a pub on the ground floor with 23 en 
suite guest bedrooms and a staff flat on the upper floors.  

  
1.2 Full planning permission is sought for the conversion of the first and second floors of the 

Station Hotel to a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO). The ground floor is proposed to 
remain as a public house. The Planning Statement submitted in support of this application 
confirms that the Gloucester City Council Housing Department have expressed a need for 
HMO accommodation in the City to help meet a need for specialist accommodation such 
as emergency housing.  

  
1.3 Bedrooms would range from single to family bedrooms and 4 communal kitchen areas/ 

dining areas would be provided together with a separate laundry room. All rooms would be 
en suite. Amended plans have been provided which include the replacement of one of the 
bedrooms with an accommodation office on the first floor including associated bathroom. 
The proposal seeks the conversion of the building to a 17 bed HMO.  
 

1.4 No external alterations to the building are proposed. The HMO would be accessed from an 
existing doorway along the west elevation of the building which currently leads to the stairs 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



serving the hotel. The pub would continue to be accessed via the main front entrance to the 
south of the building. No access would be available to the pub via the HMO entrance. The 
existing yard area to the side of the pub is proposed to provide bin and cycle storage for 
the HMO.  
 

1.5 This application is required to go to planning committee as it is subject to a S106 
Highways Contribution.  

  
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
  

 
Application 

Number 
Proposal Decision Decision 

Date    
44/55099/HIST P/102A/64:-  USE OF EXISTING BEER 

CELLAR FOR THE FORMATION OF A 
CELLAR BAR. 

Z45APP 13.08.1964  

44/55100/HIST P/819/64:-  DEMOLITION AND 
REDEVELOPMENT FOR SHOP AND 
OFFICE USE. 

Refused  
[...]
 38



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 
Committee: Planning 
  

Date: 7th November 2023 
  

Address/Location: White City Adventure Playground, Northfield Road, Gloucester  
  

Application No: 22/00833/FUL 
  

Ward: Matson, Robinswood & White City 
  

Expiry Date: 10.12.22 
  

Applicant: The White City Community and Recreation CIO 
  

Proposal: 

Proposed demolition of existing venture playground building and construction 
of new community and recreation centre with associated external works, multi 
use games area, new play area, car park and associated vehicular access, and 
formation of vehicular access at Dickens Close (amended scheme pursuant to 
ref. 21/00298/FUL) 

  

Report by: Adam Smith 
  

Appendices: 
Site location plan (below) 
Site layout plan (appended at end of report) 

 

 
Page 39

Agenda Item 6



1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
  
1.1 The application site comprises land off Northfield Road, involving the existing play area and 

buildings, and part of the existing grass field to the north east. To the north and north west of 
the site are allotments and the railway line, beyond which are residential properties. To the 
south west of the site and to the south east across Northfield Road are residential properties. 
To the north east is the remainder of the grass field, and residential properties beyond this. 
The site is generally flat, with localised levels differences across it.   

  
1.2 The proposal is for a new community centre and a range of associated facilities. A previous 

application for a similar scheme but with a larger building was granted by the Council in 
September 2021. This new application is a revision to that scheme and is similar in many 
respects. The main changes are the main building is now smaller, and a Multi Use Games 
Area (MUGA) is now proposed at the rear of the site where a second, smaller ‘Venture’ 
building was located in the previous approved scheme. The main building would be sited 
b
[...]
vern Trent. 

 
Severn Trent Water would insist soakaways and other SUD techniques being investigated 
before considering a discharge to the public surface water sewer with restricted rates. 
 
3. Any works on this land will need to be undertaken following engagement with Network 
Rail’s Asset Protection to determine the interface with Network Rail assets, buried or 
otherwise and by entering into a Basis Asset Protection Agreement, if required, with a 
minimum of 3months notice before works start. Initially the outside party should contact 
assetprotectionwestern@networkrail.co.uk. 

 
4. If there are trees in neighbouring properties that could be affected by the proposed 
development in the interest of good neighbour relationships it would be helpful to consult with 
your neighbour on the proposed works if you have not already done so. Care will be required 
to minimise damage to the trees through the development activities such as ground 
compaction and root severance. You have a legal duty to exercise reasonable care in 
carrying out any works that may impact adjacent trees. Further information is available on 
Guide-to-Trees-and-the-Law 

 

Person to Contact: Adam Smith (396702) 

 

Page 71

mailto:assetprotectionwestern@networkrail.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 

Committee: Planning 
  

Date: 07.10.2023 
  

Address/Location: 2 Oxford Street Gloucester GL1 3EQ 
  

Application No: 23/00037/FUL & 23/00038/LBC 
  

Ward: Kingsholm & Wotton 
  

Expiry Date: 10.11.2023 
  

Applicant: Harry Johnson 
  

 
Proposal: 

Listed Building Consent for external and internal alterations to facilitate part 
Change of Use from Bookmakers (sui generis) into a five-bedroom house in 
multiple occupancy (C4) 

  

Report 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 7th November 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), D. Brown, J. Brown, 

Campbell, Conder, Dee, Gravells MBE, Sawyer, Toleman and 
Tracey 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Planning Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer (x2) 
Planning Officer 
Highways Manager, Gloucestershire County Council 
Locum Planning Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Chambers-Dubus 
  
 

 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

38. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 3rd October, 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

39. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material has been circulated regarding agenda item 6 – White City Community 
Hub (22/00833/FUL) and 7 – 2 Oxford Street (23/00037/FUL & 23/00038/LBC). 
Additional late material was circulated in relation to agenda item 5 – Station Hotel 
(23/00070/FUL). 
 

40. STATION HOTEL, BRUTON WAY,  GLOUCESTER, GL1 1DG - 23/00070/FUL  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.11.23 

 

2 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application for a 
change of use of first and second floors from Hotel (C1 use) to a 17 bed House of 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) (sui generis use). 
  
She referred to the supplementary late material, which incorporated additional 
comments from the Housing Team and Gloucestershire County Highways. The 
Highways team had indicated that a S106 agreement was no longer necessary as 
part of the application.  
  
An agent representing the applicant addressed the Committee in favour of the 
application.  
  
She stated that it should be granted on the following grounds: 
  

-       There were currently more than 200 households living in temporary 
accommodation in Gloucester, granting the application would help to combat 
this.  

-       The applicant had had thorough conversations with the Housing Strategy 
Team and other relevant officers and had made alterations when required.  

-       The application would provide 17 rooms, and 4 communal kitchen areas/ 
dining areas.  

-       There would be no alteration to the exterior of the property.  
-       A bat box and Vivaro Pro Woodstone Swift nest box would be provided.  
-       The application site was in a highly sustainable location.  
-       The application complied with policy A2 (Houses in Multiple Occupation) of 

the adopted City Plan.  
-       Granting the application would put back into active use the upper floor of the 

disused hotel, would provide 17 bedrooms and was in an excellent location.  
  
  
The Principal Planning Officer responded to Members’ questions concerning 
whether amenity space would be provided, concerns around whether the HMO 
would be used for emergency temporary accommodation or could be used by 
residents on a longer term basis, clarification about the classification of sui generis, 
concerns about who would be the housing provider, whether there would be 
children at the accommodation, whether there would be animals living at the 
property, whether providing bike storage was a required condition, clarification 
regarding whether the build would be for temporary or longterm use, whether the 
public house was still operating as usual, whether the application was still subject to 
a S106 agreement and what the applicant’s potential course of action if the 
application was refused as follows: 
  
  

-       In regard to amenity space, there was no outdoor amenity space being 
provided as part of the application. The north side of the site included a small 
hard standing yard area but this would be set aside for bin and cycle storage  

-       The application was for a change of use. Officers had had discussions with 
the applicant and Housing Providers, but whether or not the accommodation 
would be used for emergency/temporary accommodation or was used on a 
longer-term basis by tenants, fell outside the scope of the application.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.11.23 

 

3 

-       The term sui-generis was one used for properties that did not fall into any 
specific category. 

-       The financial history of the applicant company who would provide the 
housing was not a material planning consideration in determining the 
application 

-       Children would probably be housed at some of the dwellings.  
-       The application was intended to address the approval or denial of a House in 

Multiple Occupation (HMO). Determining the identity of the occupiers, 
however, fell beyond the purview of the application.   

          The provision of bike storage was a requirement for residential 
developments  

-       The HMO would be accessed from an existing doorway along the west 
elevation of the building which currently led to the stairs serving the hotel. 
The pub would continue to be accessed via the main front entrance to the 
south of the building. No access would be available to the pub via the HMO 
entrance.  

-       The application sought approval for an unrestricted House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO), thereby leaving the decision regarding whether it would 
be utilised for short-term or long-term housing at the discretion of the 
provider. 

-       The building would not be staffed. 
-       The Public House was still operating as usual. 
-       The owner of the Station Hotel was not a material planning consideration.  
-       The application was no longer subject to a S106 agreement, this was 

reflected in the additional late material. 
-       The applicant could reapply, should permission not be granted.  

  
  
The Locum Planning Lawyer responded to Members’ questions concerning whether 
the application would come back to Committee in the event of a deferral as follows:  
  

-       If the application was deferred, it would come back to Committee.  
  
  
The Planning Development Manager responded to Members’ questions concerning 
apprehension around the potential housing provider, whether the properties would 
be used for temporary accommodation or be used on a longer-term basis and 
whether it was predicted that the number of units needed for temporary 
accommodation would change as follows:  
  

-       Who the applicant/housing provider was, was not a material planning  
consideration. The applicant had indicated that they may use the builds for 
temporary accommodation, but it could be deemed unreasonable to try and 
condition this as the application was about the principle of a change of use. 
The background of the company was not a material planning consideration. 

-       The demand for emergency accommodation was forecasted to rise, owing to 
the economic climate. Even if the applicant decided not to use the property 
for temporary and emergency accommodation, the properties would still be 
at the entry level for getting on the housing market as HMO’s were low cost.  

  
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.11.23 

 

4 

  
Members’ Debate  
  
  
The Chair articulated he wanted tighter planning  guidance on the provision of 
HMO’s. However, he said that he believed the application was policy compliant. He 
said that he would have preferred that the site was used for emergency and 
temporary accommodation but that the Committee could only judge an application 
on material planning grounds.  
  
The Vice-Chair noted that he would have been in favour of the application had it 
been solely for emergency temporary accommodation. He said that he was now 
less enthusiastic about the application. He said that he was inclined to suggest 
either refusal or possibly deferring the application so that clarification could be 
sought as to whether the applicant proposed to house temporary or more long-term 
tenants. 
  
Councillor Conder expressed her belief that the rooms proposed were not 
particularly spacious and that they were only suitable for short-term emergency 
accommodation. She said that the application originally sought to only house 
people from Gloucester, then it was spread wider. She also raised objections about 
the proximity of the proposed dwellings to a busy main road. She said that she was 
unsure as to how she would vote.  
  
Councillor Dee noted that she was disappointed that the building could no longer 
function as a Hotel.  
  
Councillor Tracey expressed concerns regarding the application, particularly with 
respect to the insufficient provision of green space for the prospective residents of 
the dwellings and its proximity to a busy road. 
  
Councillor Gravells acknowledged the challenges in determining his voting stance 
and drew attention to the quantity of affordable housing within the City. He 
mentioned that he would likely have voted in favour had the application been 
situated elsewhere. He expressed a leaning towards supporting the Vice-Chair's 
potential suggestion of proposing deferral. 
  
Councillor Sawyer articulated her belief that the application site was inappropriately 
located.  
   
The Chair highlighted that there would need to be a valid planning reason for 
suggesting refusal of the application.  
  
  
The Locum Planning Lawyer noted that it would be difficult to defer for the reasons 
suggested by the Committee (clarification on whether the dwellings would be used 
for emergency or long-term housing). The application before the Committee was on 
the principle of converting the Hotel into an unrestricted HMO and members should 
consider the application before them.  
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.11.23 

 

5 

The Planning Development Manager noted that he agreed with the points raised by 
the Locum Planning Lawyer. He stated that the applicant had applied for open 
market dwellings.  
  
Councillor Tracey expressed her disagreement with the proposal for deferral, citing 
that she believed it was not the appropriate course of action. She conveyed 
concerns about the well-being of prospective occupants of the dwellings, primarily 
due to the inadequate amenity space and the close proximity of the dwellings to a 
busy highway network. She emphasized that this could lead to noise pollution and 
pose a danger, especially for young children residing in the area. 
  
  
Councillor Sawyer questioned whether the lack of sustainability was a valid 
planning reason for refusal. 
  
The Planning Development Manager noted that any suggestion for refusal would 
have to have sufficient planning grounds to do so.  
  
The Vice-Chair noted that he did not wish to seek deferral as he did not believe that 
his reasons for suggesting deferral were of material planning importance. However, 
he stated that he would consider voting for refusal on the grounds that it was an 
inappropriate location, given the lack of amenity space and its proximity to the 
highway network. 
  
Councillor Dee raised concerns that young families would be housed above a 
Public House.  
  
Councillor Tracey believed that there were issues regarding health and wellbeing of 
the residents.  
  
The Vice-Chair moved, and Councillor Sawyer seconded a motion to refuse the 
application on the grounds that the application site was inappropriately located 
owing to its proximity to the highway network and on the fact that it did not provide 
adequate amenity space.  
  
RESOLVED that the application was refused on the grounds that the application 
site was inappropriately located owing to its proximity to the highway network and 
on the grounds that the application would provide inadequate amenity space for the 
residents of the dwellings. 
  
  
 

41. WHITE CITY COMMUNITY HUB, NORTHFIELD ROAD - 22/00833/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application for the 
proposed demolition of existing venture playground building and construction of 
new community and recreation centre with associated external works, multi-use 
games area, new play area, car park and associated vehicular access, and 
formation of vehicular access at Dickens Close (amended scheme pursuant to ref. 
21/00298/FUL) 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.11.23 

 

6 

The Principal Planning Officer pointed to the late material which noted that bat 
mitigation measures had now been submitted by the applicant and would be 
reviewed by officers. He noted that the Officer recommendation had been updated 
in the late material to reflect this.  
  
He also highlighted that the applicant had now agreed to change their proposed 
opening hours to 8am-9pm daily, when it was previously proposed to be 7am – 
10pm Monday to Saturday and 8am – 9m Sundays plus a limited number of later 
evening openings. He stated that therefore, the committee, if they were minded to, 
could update condition 11 of the Officer report to reflect this change of time. He 
added that the application no longer sought to host any events outside of these 
times so condition 12 of the Officer report had become largely superfluous and 
could also be deleted if the Committee agreed. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer responded to Members’ questions concerning what 
hours were originally granted for the opening of the site, questions about the play 
equipment that would be on site, whether there was a running track, questions and 
concerns raised about the number of parking spaces, whether there would be a lift, 
whether there would be a café, clarity on the type of netting that would be used in 
the multi-use games area, queries about whether there were specific policies 
pertaining to number of renewable units on the roofs of buildings and whether or 
not the potential noise of the Zip-Wire had been considered as follows: 
  

-       The times of operation that were proposed originally in the application before 
the Committee were generally the same than the prior approved application. 
The difference was that the applicant had originally sought 6 instances per 
year of events out of hours in the previously approved application. This had 
been changed to 11 in the current application but now, the applicant no 
longer wished to conduct any out of hours events. 

-       The drawing on the site plan was of a playground Pirate Ship. A condition 
was recommended that would require the provision of  details for approval 
ofmore play equipment. 

-       The plan did not show an outline of a running track. 
-       There would be 40 parking spaces, it would probably be private land, so any 

person/s who parked there without permission would be subject to 
prosecution, similar to parking infractions on any other private land.  

-       There would be a lift. 
-       There would be a café bar.  
-       Clarity could be sought from the applicant as to the type of netting would be 

over the multi-use games area (MUGA) by way of additional wording to a 
condition on the planning permission. Members were happy to leave the 
approval under Condition to Officers on the basis that a netting was 
acceptable, but not a solid cover.  

-       The number of parking spaces was proposed by the applicant. Officers had 
then consulted Gloucestershire Highways who deemed the 40 parking 
spaces to be acceptable.  

-       Regarding the installation of photo voltaic panels or solar panels, generally 
Officers encourage applicants to install as many as is reasonable. He added 
that the applicant had shown aspiration in regard to sustainability. Officers 
could encourage the addition of solar panels but did not force applicants to 
do so to a policy-based amount.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.11.23 

 

7 

-    
- The Noise that would be produced by the Zip-Wire had not been investigated 

in depth. However, the Public Open Space Officer hadliaised with the 
applicant about options for siting the play equipment in sensible locations 
and arrangements. . 

  
  
The Highways Manager responded to Members’ questions concerning why 40 

parking spaces was deemed acceptable as follows:  
  
-       The applicant had submitted a transport assessment. It showed that in busy 

times, usually there would be demand for up to 25 spaces and 40 spaces to 
provide a buffer for special events was considered reasonable as an overall 
amount. 
  

The Chair moved, the Vice-Chair seconded the Officer’s recommendation as 
amended in the late material, with the inclusion of additional wording to a condition 
to seek clarity about the type of material that would be used for the netting for the 
Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA), the updating of draft condition 11 of the report to 
reflect the new proposed opening hours and the deletion of draft condition 12 
  
RESOLVED that the application was granted, subject to the conditions outlined in 
the Officer report, as amended in the late material, with the inclusion of additional 
wording to a condition to seek clarity about the type of material that would be used 
for the netting for the Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA), the updating of draft 
condition 11 of the report to reflect the new proposed opening hours and the 
deletion of draft condition 12. 
  
 

42. 2 OXFORD STREET GLOUCESTER GL1 3EQ - 23/00037/FUL & 23/00038/LBC  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report detailing an application for a listed 
Building Consent for external and internal alterations to facilitate part Change of 
Use from Bookmakers (sui generis) into a five-bedroom house in multiple 
occupancy (C4). 
  
The Planning Officer responded to Members’ questions concerning bin storage, and 
the location of the courtyard as follows.  
  

-       The courtyard would be located at the back of the site.  
-       The proposed bin and bicycle storage had been moved from the dwelling 

basement and was instead proposed to be located within the rear courtyard.  
  
  
Members’ Debate 
  
The Vice-Chair noted that he was happy that the application after the applicant had 
sought to move the proposed Bin and Cycle Storage to the courtyard.  
  
Councillor Sawyer highlighted her dissatisfaction with retaining the shop frontage as 
the building was originally a house. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.11.23 

 

8 

  
Councillor Conder noted that she was more content with the application now it was 
proposed to have a courtyard. She stated that the area had issues with litter but 
that the application in front of the committee was a useful way of starting to deal 
with this issue.  
  
The Chair stated that he believed granting the application would tidy up the area. 
  
The Chair moved, and the Vice-Chair seconded the officer’s recommendation to 
grant the application (23/00037/FUL) subject to conditions outlined in the report as 
amended in the late material.  
  
RESOLVED that the application (23/00037/FUL) was granted subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report as updated in the late material.  
  
  
The Chair moved and the Vice-Chair seconded the officer’s recommendation to 
grant (23/00038/LBC) subject to the conditions outlined in the officer report. 
  
RESOLVED that the application (23/00038/LBC) was granted. 
  
  
 

43. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED that the delegated decisions of September 2023 were noted.  
 

44. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 5th December 2023.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  8.10 pm  

Chair 
 

 


